

FILED

NOV 19 2010

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By: _____

No. 289796 III

DIVISION III, COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

KELLY, ET AL.

Plaintiffs

v.

AMMEX TAX AND DUTY FREE SHOPS, WEST, INC.

Appellant/Defendant/Third-Party Plaintiff

v.

NORMAN G. JENSEN, INC.

Respondent/Third-Party Defendant

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

(Revised in accordance with 11/16/10 Commissioner's Ruling)

David M. Schoegg
WSBA No. 13638
Stephania C. Denton
WSBA No. 21920
MILLS MEYERS SWARTLING
Attorneys for Appellant

Mills Meyers Swartling
1000 Second Avenue, Suite 3000
Seattle, Washington 98104
Telephone: (206) 382-1000
Facsimile: (206) 386-7343

FILED

NOV 19 2010

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By: _____

No. 289796 III

DIVISION III, COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

KELLY, ET AL.

Plaintiffs

v.

AMMEX TAX AND DUTY FREE SHOPS, WEST, INC.

Appellant/Defendant/Third-Party Plaintiff

v.

NORMAN G. JENSEN, INC.

Respondent/Third-Party Defendant

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

(Revised in accordance with 11/16/10 Commissioner's Ruling)

David M. Schoegg
WSBA No. 13638
Stephania C. Denton
WSBA No. 21920
MILLS MEYERS SWARTLING
Attorneys for Appellant

Mills Meyers Swartling
1000 Second Avenue, Suite 3000
Seattle, Washington 98104
Telephone: (206) 382-1000
Facsimile: (206) 386-7343

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Factual Background.....	3
1. The Parties’ Agreement.....	3
2. Jensen Subdivides the Premises and Enters Into Negotiations With Third Parties to Sell a Portion of the Premises.....	4
3. After Negotiating With A Third Party Over Lot 1, Jensen Offers To Sell Only Lot 1 to Ammex	5
B. Procedural History	6
IV. ARGUMENT	7
A. The Trial Court Erred When It Granted Summary Judgment to Jensen Dismissing Ammex’s Claims.....	7
B. Jensen Breached Its Agreement When it Subdivided the Property and Offered to Sell Only Lot 1 to Ammex.....	9
C. Jensen Breached Its Agreement to Give Ammex a Right of First Refusal Before Entering Into Negotiations With Others	11

D.	Jensen Breached the Agreement By Offering Lot 1 to Ammex at a Higher Price Than Previously Negotiated With Third Parties	13
E.	Jensen Breached Its Agreement to Sell Lot 1 to Ammex.....	14
V.	CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Bennett Veneer Factors, Inc. v. Brewer</i> , 73 Wn.2d 849, 441 P.2d 128 (1968)	8
<i>Brotherson v. Professional Basketball Club, L.L.C.</i> , 604 F. Supp. 2d 1276 (W.D. Wash. 2009)	10
<i>Frank Coluccio Const. Co., Inc. v. King County</i> , 136 Wn. App. 751, 150 P.3d 1147 (2007).....	8
<i>Hyrkas v. Knight</i> , 64 Wn.2d 733, 393 P.2d 943 (1964)	15
<i>McCadam v. Hoshor</i> , 7 Wn. App. 913, 503 P.2d 756 (1972).....	16
<i>McEachren v. Sherwood & Roberts, Inc.</i> , 36 Wn. App. 576, 675 P.2d 1266, review denied, 101 Wn.2d 1010 (1984).....	12-13
<i>Moeller v. Good Hope Farms, Inc.</i> , 35 Wn.2d 777, 215 P.2d 425 (1950).....	15-16
<i>Myers v. Lovetinsky</i> , 189 N.W. 2d 571 (Iowa 1971).....	10
<i>New Atlantic Garden v. Atlantic Garden Realty Corp.</i> , 201 A.D. 404 (N.Y. App. Div. 1922), <i>aff'd</i> , 237 N.Y. 540 (1923)	9, 10
<i>Pantry Pride Enter., Inc. v. Stop & Shop Cos.</i> , 806 F.2d 1227 (4th Cir. 1986).....	10
<i>Pardee v. Jolly</i> , 163 Wn.2d 558, 182 P.3d 967 (2008)	15, 16

<i>Park Ave. Condominium Owners Ass'n v. Buchan Dev., LLC</i> , 117 Wn. App. 369, 71 P.3d 692 (2003).....	13
<i>Parsons Supply, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 22 Wn. App. 520, 591 P.2d 821 (1979).....	17
<i>Plante v. Town of Grafton</i> , 775 N.E.2d 1254 (Mass. App. 2002).....	10
<i>Rosen v. Ascentry Technologies, Inc.</i> , 143 Wn. App. 364, 177 P.3d 765 (2008).....	7-8
<i>Ross v. Ticor Title Ins. Co.</i> , 135 Wn. App. 182, 143 P.3d 885 (2006), <i>aff'd sub nom., Ross v. Kirner</i> , 162 Wn.2d 493 (2007).....	8
<i>Torgerson v. One Lincoln Tower, LLC</i> , 166 Wn.2d 510, 210 P.3d 318 (2009).....	7
<i>Vallandigham v. Clover Park School Dist. No. 400</i> , 154 Wn.2d 16, 109 P.3d 805 (2005).....	7
<i>Wilson v. Whinery</i> , 37 Wn. App. 24, 678 P.2d 354, <i>review denied</i> , 101 Wn.2d 1019 (1984).....	10, 11

COURT RULES

CR 56(c)	7
